24 LC 47 2779

House Bill 1280

By: Representatives Hugley of the 141st, Smith of the 138th, Reese of the 140th, and Buckner of the 137th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Muscogee County School District, approved
- 2 February 25, 1949 (Ga. L. 1949, p. 1086), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 3 April 20, 1992 (Ga. L. 1992, p. 6629), so as to revise how vacancies on said board are filled;
- 4 to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act creating the Muscogee County School District, approved February 25, 1949
- 8 (Ga. L. 1949, p. 1086), as amended, particularly by an Act approved April 20, 1992
- 9 (Ga. L. 1992, p. 6629), is amended by revising paragraph (1) of subsection (g) of Section 5
- 10 as follows:

5

- 11 "(1) In the event that a vacancy occurs on the board of education, the remaining board
- members by majority vote shall appoint a qualified person to complete the unexpired
- term of office in which the vacancy occurs. Upon the death, retirement, or resignation
- of any board member, the board chairperson shall appoint a committee of three board
- members to nominate a replacement to serve the remainder of the unexpired term. In the
- event that the chairperson of the board has died, retired, or resigned, the vice chairperson

24 LC 47 2779

shall appoint such a committee and shall assume the duties of the chairperson. A three-member committee required by this paragraph shall make its recommendation to the board at the board's next regular meeting."

20 SECTION 2.

21 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.